
Bank of Montserrat Ltd

2016 Annual Report



Corporate Information

Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,

Montserrat, West Indies
www.bankofmontserrat.ms

Telephone
+664 491 3843

Correspondence Email
info@bankofmontserrat.ms

SWIFT Details
BKMOMSMS

Opening Hours
Monday – Thursday 8:00am – 2:00pm

Friday 8:00am – 3:00pm

Correspondent Banks
Antigua Commercial Bank – Antigua

Republic Bank Barbados Limited -Barbados
National Bank of Dominica – Dominica

National Bank of Anguilla – Anguilla
St. Kitts Nevis Anguilla National Bank – St. Kitts

Bank of St. Lucia – St. Lucia
Bank of America – UK

Bank of America – USA
Crown Agents – UK

Affiliations/Memberships
Caribbean Association of Banks (CAB)

Eastern Caribbean Institute of Banking (ECIB)
Caribbean Association of Audit Committee

Members Inc. (CAACM)
Caribbean Bankers User Group (CBUG)

External Auditors
PKF Professional Services Inc.

P.O. Box Choc 8245, Meridan Place
Choc Estate, Castries

St. Lucia

Regulators
Eastern Caribbean Central Bank (ECCB)

Financial Services Commission – Montserrat (FSC)
Ministry of Finance – Montserrat

Mission Statement
To provide state of the art diversified 
and efficient financial services which 

add value to our stakeholders at 
home and abroad while contributing 

to the national re-development.

Vision Statement
To be a world class provider of 

financial services.

Contents

Vision Statement, Mission Statement & 

Corporate Information

Notice of Annual General Meeting

Articles and Guidelines

Community Outreach

Financial Highlights 2015

Board of Directors

Management Report

Chairman’s Report

Independent Auditors’ Report

Appointing a Proxy Form

1

2
3
4
6
7
8

12
17
87

Bank of Montserrat Ltd

2016 Annual Report

BANK OF MONTSERRAT ANNUAL REPORT 2016

1



Notice is hereby given that the 23rd Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of the Bank of Montserrat Limited will 
be held on May 31, 2017 commencing at 5.00 p.m. at the Cultural Centre, Little Bay, Montserrat for the following 
purposes:

AGENDA
1.	 To receive the Chairman’s Report
2.	 To receive the Auditor’s Report and Annual Accounts for the year ended 30th September 2016
3.	 To sanction a dividend of 0.25¢ per share to all shareholders on record as at September 30, 2016 as 

recommended by the Board of Directors
4.	 To elect three Directors in accordance with Article 62

The Directors retiring by rotation and who are eligible for re-election are: 
i.	 Fitzroy Buffonge
ii.	 Florence Griffith-Joseph and
iii.	 Dalton Lee.

NOTE
Nominations may be made in writing or on the prescribed form and must reach the Bank’s registered office at lease three 
days before the date of the meeting (Viz by Friday 26th. May, 2016)

(5)    To appoint Auditors and authorize the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration. 
(6)    Any other business.

By Order of the Board

Chivone Gerald (Ms.) 
Corporate Secretary

PROXY
A shareholder of the company who is entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to vote 
instead of him or her. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the company. The proxy form however must be delivered to 
the bank at least 48 hours before the meeting. See page 87 for Instrument Appointing Proxy Form.

Notice of Annual General Meeting

3 COMMUNITY BANKING: SERVING YOU IN A CHANGING WORLD

Articles Governing Annual General Meetings

39.  At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting 
shall be decided on by a show of hands unless a poll is (before or on 
the declaration of the result of a show of hands) demanded by;  
(a) the chairman, or

 (b)  at least ten members present in person or by proxy unless a poll so 
demanded a declaration by the chairman that a resolution has on a 
show of hands been carried or carried unanimously or by a particular 
majority, or lost, and an entry to that e�ect in the book containing 
the minutes of the proceedings of the Company, shall be conclusive 
evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the 
votes recorded in favour of or against such resolution. 

 A demand for a poll may be withdrawn.

43.  Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any 
class or classes of shares, on a show of hands every member present 
in person shall have one vote, and on a poll every member shall have 
one vote for each share of which he is the holder.

62.  At every general meeting of the Company one-third of all the directors 
shall retire from office, with the decisions for those retiring to be 
decided amongst the directors. On the fourth general meeting and 
thereafter those directors retiring shall be those who have been 
longest in office since the last election.

  Each director shall be the holder in his own right of at least 200 shares 
in the capital of the Company, with the exception of those directors 
who are appointed by the Board on the basis of certain expertise they 
possess, which expertise could contribute to a better managing of the 
company. The number of directors so appointed shall not exceed three. 

  Any retiring director shall be eligible for reelection. The vacant 
offices shall be filled by the Company in general meeting, and if at 
such meeting the places of the retiring directors are not filled up the 
vacating directors or such of them as have not had their places filled 
up, shall be deemed to have been re-elected unless at such meeting 
or adjourned meeting it is expressly resolved not to fill such vacated 
office or unless a resolution for re¬election of such director shall have 
been put to the meeting and lost.

63.  No person other than a director retiring at the meeting shall, unless 
recommended by the Board, be eligible for election to the office of 
director at any general meeting unless not less than three nor more 
than twenty-one days before the date appointed for the meeting there 
shall have been left at the office notice in writing signed by a member 
duly qualified to attend and vote at the meeting for which such notice 
is given of his intention, to propose such person for election, and also 
notice in writing signed by that person of his willingness to be elected.

Guidelines Governing the Election of Directors

Banking Act 2015, Section 97 states:   
Minimum Criteria for determining whether a person is fit and 
proper.

26.  (1)  Every person who is, or is likely to be a director, controlling 
shareholder, or manager of the licensed financial institution must 
be a fit and proper person to hold the particular position which he 
holds or is likely to hold.

 (2)  In determining whether a person is a fit and proper person to hold 
any particular position, regard shall be had to:

  (a)  that person’s probity, competence and soundness of judgment 
for fulfilling the responsibilities of that position;

  (b)  the diligence with which that person is fulfilling or likely to 
fulfill the responsibilities of that position; and

  (c)  whether the interests of depositors or potential depositors of 
the licenced financial institution are, or are likely to be, in any 
way threatened by that person holding that position.

 (3)  Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions, 
regard may be had to the previous conduct and activities in 
business or financial matters of the person in question and, in 
particular, to any evidence that the person has:

  (a)  committed an o�ence involving fraud or other dishonesty  
or violence;

  (b)  contravened any provision made by or under an enactment 
designed for protecting members of the public against 
financial loss due to dishonesty, incompetence or malpractice 
by persons concerned in the provision of banking, insurance, 
investment or other financial services or the management of 
companies or against financial loss due to the conduct of a 
discharged or undischarged bankrupt;

  (c)  engaged in any business practices appearing to the board to 
be deceitful or oppressive or otherwise improper (whether 
unlawful or not) or which otherwise reflect discredit on that 
person’s method of conducting business;

  (d)  an employment record which leads the board to believe that 
the person carried out an act of impropriety in the handling of 
his employer’s business; or

  (e)  engaged in or been associated with any other business 
practices or otherwise conducted himself in such a way as to 
cast doubt on his competence and soundness of judgment.

Articles & Guidelines
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Community Outreach Community Outreach (cont...)

MALHE – Staging of Evening Market Events/
Agri- Expo

Contribution Alliouguana Festival

Montserrat Arts Council – Year end Festival

Sponsorship of MSS Basketball League

MUL Cricket

Participation in 
ECCB Financial Information Month

Montserrat Community College
Leeward Islands Debating Competition

St. John’s Action Group
Princess Show

Ministry of Education 
Science Fair

Mother’s Union Island Council
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Financial Highlights 2016 Board of Directors

 $ 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

INCOME 
STATEMENT
Interest Income 9,560 9,641 8,375 8,657 9400

Other Income 1,845 2,451 2,192 1,907 4024

Total Income 11,405 12,092 10,567 10,564 13,424

Interest Expense 3,936 3,944 3,700 3,219 2,347

Operating Expenses 4,381 5,080 4,316 4,853 6,300

Operating Income 3,088 3,039 2,550 2,492 4,778

Provision for CALMS 516 0 0 0 0
(Provisions for 

impairments) 4,741 1,027 682 1.316 2,002

Net Profits (Loss) 7,312 2,040 1,868 1,176 2,776

BALANCE SHEET
Investments (Net) 96,152 89,372 80,698 107,671 112,618

Loans & Advances 
(Net)

67,011 63,736 64,011 67,808 83,328

Total Assets 199,408 214,694 216,253 229,099 253,810

Total Deposits 174,312 187,183 188,550 202,125 224,457

Authorized Share 
Capital 10,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Paid-Up Share 
Capital 6,276 8,343 8,362 8,883 8,884

Shareholders' Equity 20,535 23,928 24,624 25,203 27,378

Retained Earnings 6,899 4,774 5,674 5,601 6,875

RATIOS
Loans/Deposits 
Ratio 38.44% 34.05% 34.00% 33.50% 37.12%

Loans + Investments/
Deposits  Ratio 93.60% 81.80% 76.75% 86.82% 87.30%

# of shares issued 125,516 4,179,319 4,183,072 4,186,895 4,187,124

Book value of shares 
-$ $163.61 $5.72 $5.89 $6.02 $6.54

Venita Cabey
Chairman

Florence Griffith-Joseph

Philip Chambers

Dalton Lee

John E. Wyke

Fitzroy Buffonge

Beverley Mendes

John E. Ryan

Bruce Farara

John P. Osborne

Dip. ED (Hons), B.Ed (Hons), B.Sc 
Theology, Cert Public Admin, Deputy 
Director/Financial Controller Social 

Security Fund

B.Sc (Accounting), Business Consultant

Business Executive, Proprieter

BA History & Sociology, Business 
Executive

LLB (Hons), Barrister at LawMSc, BSc Economics and Management
Permanent Secretary, Government of 

Montserrat

MBA Finance, Permanent Secretary, 
Government of Montserrat

Building Contractor, Business Executive

Dip Industrial Management, Business 
Executive

Bsc. Biology, Business Executive

Chivone Gerald - Corporate Secretary - LLB(Hons) Barrister at Law, Notary Public PACS (Professionally Accredited Corporate Secretary)
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interest expense
27%

operating 
expenses

73%

EXPENSES

Interest Income
70%

Non‐Interest 
Income
30%

INCOME

Key Performance Indicators Key Performance Indicators (cont...)

Income Expenses

Interest Income 9,401 70%

Non-Interest Income 4,024 30%

13,425

Interest Income continues to be constrained by the low interest 
rates environment; notwithstanding there was a 8.6% increase 
in this category of income; which increased from $8.7M in 
2015 to $9.4M in 2016.

Operating Expenses increased during the period due to Bank 
Interest Levy which the bank was previously exempt from paying. 
There was a significant savings in interest expenses attributable 
to the reduction in the minimum statutory interest rate payable 
on  savings accounts.

Total loans have reached the $85.5M mark. Our aim is to reach $100M in loans by 2020, as we invest more local savings within 
Montserrat. 

Composition of Total Income Loans Growth

48%

34%

11%
7%

0%

Loan interest Investments interest Service charges and fees Foreign Business other

Loan interest 5,231

Investments Interest 4,164

Service Charges & Fees 1392

Foreign Business 2394

Other 243

13,425

Interest expense 2,347

Operating expenses 6,300

2009 46

2010 54.2

2011 58.5

2012 70

2013 65

2014 66

2015 $70

2016 $86

Interest earned on Loans and advances accounted for 39% of total income. The next largest income generating activity - investments 
- accounted for 31% of total income. 
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74%

10%

16%

Mortgage Loans

 consumer loans

Business loans72%

13%

15%

Mortgage Loans

 consumer loans

Business loans

31%

18%

37%

9%

3% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Tourism

Retail

Const. & Land Dev

Manufacturing

Professional Services

Transportation & Storage

Mining & Quarrying

Agriculture & Fisheries

Entertainment & Catering

Key Performance Indicators (cont...)Key Performance Indicators (cont...)

Loans and Advances Performance Rate Loans by Economic Sector

Performing 81,197 94.92%

Non-performing 4,347 5.08%

85,544

Mortgage Loans 61,278

Consumer loans 11,418

Business loans 12847

85,543

Performing
95%

non‐
performing

5%
Loans & Advances performance rate

Loans and Advances reached the $85.5M mark in 2016. 
The Non-performing loans Ratio was recorded at 5.08% (last 
year 6.07%). This is slighlty above the ECCB prudential limit of 
5.00%. We continue to work at bringing down this indicator.

72% of loans granted are Mortgage Loans - Home 
purchase, Home constructions and renovations. Your 
Bank is committed to helping Montserratians to own their 
own homes. 

Composition of Business Loans Loans and Investments by Economic Sector

Bank of Montserrat continues to do its part in developing our Private Sector. Total loans and advances to Businesses amounted to 
$12.8M of which $4.7M (37%) was granted to the Construction & Land Development Sector.

31%

18%

37%

9%

3% 2% 0% 0% 0%

Tourism

Retail

Const. & Land Dev

Manufacturing

Professional Services

Transportation & Storage

Mining & Quarrying

Agriculture & Fisheries

Entertainment & Catering

Tourism 3,946

Retail 2,255

Const. & Land Dev 4693

Manufacturing 1132

Professional Services 401

Transportation & Storage 306

Mining & Quarrying 54

Agriculture & Fisheries 50

Entertainment & Catering 10

12,847

28%

5%

6%

35%

26%
Mortgage Loans

 consumer loans

Business loans

Public Administration
Investments

Financial Services Investments

28%

5%

6%

35%

26%
Mortgage Loans

 consumer loans

Business loans

Public Administration
Investments

Financial Services Investments

Mortgage Loans 61,278

Consumer Loans 11,418

Business Loans 12847

Public Administration 
Investments

78627

Financial Services 
Investments

57148

221,318

Performing
95%

non‐
performing

5%
Loans & Advances performance rate

BANK OF MONTSERRAT ANNUAL REPORT 2016 BANK OF MONTSERRAT ANNUAL REPORT 2016

10 11



Venita Cabey - Chairman
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Chairman’s Report

I am once again pleased to present to you the results of the 
Bank’s operations for the financial year ended September 
30, 2016.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
The financial sector experienced many challenges during the 
year 2015/2016.   Some of these include:

•	 rising economic and political uncertainty worldwide

•	 increase in regulation and compliance 
requirements for the banking sector 

•	 uncertainty regarding the policy stance of the 
new US administration and the possible spill-over 
effects 

•	 a predicted slowdown in Europe

•	 uncertainty regarding the full implications of Brexit

All of the above have served to heighten volatility in financial 
markets across the world.  Thus, the World Bank estimated 
a global growth rate of 3.6% for 2016.  In the Eastern 
Caribbean Currency Union (ECCU), the Eastern Caribbean 
Central Bank (ECCB) has estimated growth of 2.1% in 
2016, aided by growth in the economy of our largest trading 
partner, the United States of America.

According to the ECCB, Montserrat’s economy contracted 
by -1.40% in 2015/2016.  The public sector continues 
to constitute the majority of the economy, accounting for 
approximately 75% of GDP.  Standard & Poors expects 
modest private sector investment and continued slow 
rebuilding activities to hold Montserrat’s real GDP per capita 
growth to 1.7% in 2017. 

The Local Banking industry has become very competitive 
with all four (4) market players vying for a share of the small 
market.  With regards to the regulation and compliance 
mentioned above, during the period under review, the 
Bank spent significant sums on new systems and software 

We will continue to enhance our product and 
service offerings, thereby enabling the Bank of 
Montserrat, Your Bank Your Future, to be the ‘Go-
to’ bank for financial services.

to keep Montserrat competitive and in compliance with the 
demands of correspondent banks and regulators.   On the issue 
of Correspondent Banking, Bank of America, as part of its de-
risking strategy, terminated our over ten year relationship with 
them.  However, we are pleased to report that we have been 
able to secure relationships with the Crown Agent Bank Limited 
and Gibraltar International Bank to facilitate our international 
transactions.   

ACHIEVEMENTS
Your Bank, the “Go-to” Bank, was able to achieve the following 
results for the financial year ended September 30th 2016:-

•	 Assets grew by 10.50% moving from $229M to 
$254M

•	 The Loans portfolio increased from $67.8M to 
$83.3M, a net increase of $15.5M or 23%

•	 Deposits grew by $22M moving from $202M to 
$224M, an increase of 10.9%.

•	 Our Non Performing Loans ratio continued to be one 
of the lowest amongst banks in the OECS at 5.08%.

•	 Your Shareholders’ Equity increased from $25M to 
$27M as a result of a Net Profit figure of $2.7M, an 
increase of 8%.

•	 Your Book Value per share increased from $6.02 to 
$6.54 per share – this is an 8.6% increase in the 
value of your investment in the Bank

Your Board of Directors continues to work to protect and 
increase the value of your investment in the Bank of Montserrat. 

I once again, commend the Directors, Management and staff for 
their efforts in achieving these excellent results. 

TECHNOLOGY
Banking today has taken on a completely new paradigm – that 
is, a shift to technology. The Bank is making good progress 
in harnessing available technology to enhance operational 
efficiency and service to our customers and shareholders. 
We continue to invest significantly in our technological 
infrastructure and accordingly we have leveraged substantial 
expenditure on information technology systems. This includes 
the implementation of the Automated Clearing House (ACH), an 
initiative spearheaded by the ECCB to facilitate the clearing of 
cheques and transfer of funds across the ECCU. This will greatly 

improve the efficiency of the payments and the clearing system.

Following on the successful launch of its first merchant Point-
of-sale (POS) terminal pilot with a local merchant, the Bank is 
poised to roll out and expand its Merchant Services island-wide.  
To this end, we are presently undertaking the application process 
of several of our corporate customers who have requested the 
use of this service.  The Bank intends to launch an Education 
Awareness Programme to educate consumers and merchants 
of the benefits of using the POS systems to pay for goods and 
services across the island.  

In the last quarter of the financial year, the Bank acquired the 
IBIS Management Inc. Payment Processing software, “Alchemy”, 
to automate its wire transfer and cheque processing procedures. 
This new software will allow for straight-through processing of 
incoming and outgoing wire transactions. The introduction of 
Alchemy will greatly improve the efficiency and the turnaround 
time for processing of our customers wire transactions.  In 
addition, your Bank has contracted Jack Henry & Associates 
Yellow Hammer Software to automate and centralize the anti-
money laundering (AML) and compliance procedures of the 
bank. This is to ensure that the Bank is compliant with the Bank 
Security Act and the requirements of our correspondent banks.  
It will also enable the Bank to maintain good correspondent 
banking relationships, which is essential to us meeting our 
customers’ international banking needs.  The latter two systems 
will be commissioned by the second quarter of the next financial 
year 2016/2017.

Your Bank is ever cognizant of the fact that customer service 
is paramount to our business success.  Therefore, we continue 
to look for ways of improving the efficiency of our systems and 
to create Value for our customers and ultimately for you, our 
shareholders.  

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
The Bank continues to strengthen its service delivery to its valued 
customers through its focus on staff training and development.  
Several in-house and external training workshops / sessions 
were held with staff members at all levels on the following areas:

➢➢ Delivering Red Carpet Customer Service

➢➢ Cross selling the bank’s products and service 

➢➢ Anti Money Laundering (AML) and Combating the 
Financing of Terrorism (CFT) 

➢➢ Compliance
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segment in the coming years; as we work together to encourage 
Montserratians to return home. 

During the financial year, the Bank completed the enhancements 
to our software and hardware capabilities to allow for the 
introduction of Visa/MasterCard debit and credit cards to our 
customers.  In addition to the upgrading of our ATM to allow 
for the use of international debit and credit cards.  In the new 
financial year 2016/2017, the bank has expenditure budgeted 
for the implementation of the card services.  Our customers and 
shareholders will be able to utilize a Bank of Montserrat debit or 
credit card anywhere in the world.  Likewise our diaspora family 
and visitors to the island will be able to use their international 
cards in our ATM.

We will continue to enhance our product and service offerings 
thereby enabling the Bank of Montserrat, Your Bank Your Future, 
to be the ‘Go-to’ bank for financial services.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The Directors have consistently demonstrated their commitment 
to the effective oversight of the Bank’s business, and 2016 was 
no exception.  Their unwavering support and commitment have 
been essential in responding to the challenges presented by the 

global environment. I therefore would like to convey my sincerest 
appreciation and gratitude to my fellow Directors for their efforts 
in ensuring the Bank’s sustained growth and progress.

The overall performance of the Bank in the face of ever aggressive 
competition and the economic and financial challenges would 
not have been possible without strong teamwork, dedication to 
duty, and the will to succeed among Management and Staff.  
Your prudence in managing the bank has paid off in us again 
surpassing our budgeted profit figure.

Finally, to all our valued customers and shareholders, I express 
my heartfelt thanks for your continued patronage and support 
for the Bank as we continue to fulfil our mandate in making 
the Bank of Montserrat, Your Bank, Your Future, a World Class 
Provider of Financial Services.

We thank you.

Venita Cabey
Chairman

➢➢ Credit Appraisal Techniques

➢➢ Information Technology  (software) 

During the year, one of our long standing senior employees, 
Ms. Bernadette Matthew retired after serving the Bank for over 
twenty-five (25) years. We would like to record our deepest 
appreciation and gratitude to Ms. Matthew for her sterling 
contribution to the development of the Bank. We are pleased 
that she agreed to rejoin us on a special assignment. 

Mrs. Kathyan Fenton was appointed Operations Manager to 
succeed Ms. Matthew.  She joined the Bank in 1997 and has 
worked in various capacities including Senior Supervisor – 
Customer Care and Senior Supervisor – Loans and Advances. 
Mrs. Fenton holds a Bachelor of Science degree with First Class 
Honors from the University of the West Indies. We wish her all the 
very best in her new assignment. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE
During the period under review, you, our valued customers 
and shareholders would have noticed the enhancements in our 
banking hall, to include:

•	 Improved signage within the lobby to properly direct 
customers to the different service areas.

•	 Marketing of the bank’s products and services within 
the bank through the introduction of product and 
service posters.

•	 An express teller line for customers doing one 
transaction.

•	 A seated teller line for our senior citizens. 

We have created a new position of Bank Ambassador. The Bank 
Ambassador’s job is to make banking a pleasant experience.  In 
addition, we have expanded our Loans Department to provide 
more privacy and comfortable accommodation to our Loans 
customers.

STRATEGIC PLANNING 
In an effort to ensure that the Bank’s vision and goals are clearly 
defined and communicated throughout the organisation, the 
Board of Directors and the Executive Management engaged in 
a Strategic Planning Exercise. Following the exercise, the Board 
approved the Strategic Plan for the period 2017-2020. The 
approved Strategic Plan provides the Bank with a clear road 

map to achieving its goals and objectives over the next four 
years.  Notwithstanding the challenging operating environment, 
your Bank remains optimistic in its financial and non-financial 
targets for the next four years.   

The Strategic Plan explores the option of the Bank establishing 
a strategic partnership with a corporate entity acquiring shares 
in the bank through a private placement of shares or exploring 
a functional cooperation with another indigenous bank in the 
OECS. The goal is to improve operational efficiency for the Bank 
by leveraging affiliation with a strategic partner to strengthen 
BML’s institutional capacity, achieve economies of scale, garner 
new commercial opportunities, and diversify risks. 

Against this backdrop, the Bank must innovate to remain viable 
long term, by exploring various revenue generating and cost-
saving initiatives that will be value-added.

DIVIDENDS 
In keeping with the Dividend policy published in the 2013 
prospectus Section 1.10, your Directors recommend a dividend 
of 0.25¢ per share. This is based on our commitment to pay 
out 40% of Net profit whenever the Company makes a profit. 

WAY FORWARD
Notwithstanding BML strong capital adequacy ratio of 27.8% as 
at 30th September 2016 as compared to the ECCB benchmark 
ratio of 10.0%, the New Banking Act No. 15 of 2015 requires 
that every licensed bank must maintain a minimum unimpaired, 
paid-up capital of not less than $20 Million.  BML current 
unimpaired, paid up capital of $8,884,450.00 as at 30th 
September 2016 is inadequate, based on the new Banking 
Bill.  A bank’s capital serves as a buffer that absorbs losses and 
reduces the probability of failure.  This serves as a protection for 
bank depositors, shareholders and other stakeholders. 

BML capital must be increased to the minimum required 
amount within 450 days from the enactment of the Banking 
Bill, which was enacted in Montserrat in March 2016.  The bank 
unimpaired, paid-up capital must be increased by an additional 
injection of $11,115,550.00 and completed by June 2017 in 
order to be compliant.  As a result, the bank will need to come 
to the market with an additional public offer of shares over the 
next few months to raise the required capital.   

We are proud of the inroads made in penetrating the Diaspora 
community. During the years 2015/2016, we were able to 
grant loans to Montserratians living abroad to purchase or build 
their homes in Montserrat. It is our desire to grow this customer 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Auditors’ Report
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Independent Auditors’ Report Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Income
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

The notes on pages 25 to 85 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

BANK OF MONTSERRAT ANNUAL REPORT 2016 BANK OF MONTSERRAT ANNUAL REPORT 2016

76 77



Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)
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Notes to Financial Statements (cont...)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2016
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars (EC$)

Bank of Montserrat Limited
Brades Main Road, Brades,
Montserrat, West Indies
+664 491 3843
bom@candw.ms
bankofmontserrat.ms
SWIFT: BKMOMSMS

Appointing a Proxy
Delete items as appropriate

I/We  .............................................................................................................................................

being a member/members of Bank of Montserrat Limited hereby appoint  

.......................................................................................................................... or failing him/her

.................................................................................................................................................  of

.....................................................................................................................................................

as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the 23rd Annual General Meeting  

of the Bank to be held 

on the         31st              day of        May  2017

and at any adjournment or adjournments thereof.

Signed this  ...........................  day of  ..................................................................................  2017 

.....................................................................................................................................................

Signature/s of Member/s

N.B. All proxies must be deposited at the Office of Bank of Montserrat Limited not less than 
forty-eight (48) hours before the time for the holding of the meeting or adjourned meeting.
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“Facing and Overcoming
Our Current Reality...”

Bank of Montserrat Ltd

2015 Annual Report

Bank of Montserrat Limited
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Montserrat, West Indies
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